

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

11-29-2017

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2016AP1879-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JOSHUA J. LUTHER,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A NONFINAL ORDER GRANTING A
MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE, ENTERED IN THE
CIRCUIT COURT FOR DODGE COUNTY, THE
HONORABLE BRIAN A. PFITZINGER, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

MICHAEL C. SANDERS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0284
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT
AND PUBLICATION1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

ARGUMENT4

 I. The circuit court properly excluded
 evidence that Luther was not
 impaired by the restricted
 controlled substance that was in
 his blood when he crashed his van
 and caused great bodily harm4

 A. Applicable legal principles4

 1. Applicable principles
 relating to relevancy4

 2. Under the elements of
 the crime at issue,
 whether the driver was
 impaired by the
 restricted controlled
 substance is not
 relevant.....5

 3. Under the affirmative
 defense in Wis. Stat.
 § 940.05(2)(a), evidence
 that the driver was not
 impaired by the
 controlled substance in
 his system is also not
 relevant.....6

B. Luther fails to show that evidence of non-impairment would establish the affirmative defense 11

C. The circuit court properly applied the law and properly exercised its discretion in granting the State’s motion to exclude the expert testimony 15

II. The circuit court’s decision to exclude evidence of non-impairment did not deny Luther his constitutional right to present a defense 17

A. Applicable legal principles 17

B. Luther was not denied the constitutional right to present a defense 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	17
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	18
<i>State v. Bjerkaas</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 949, 472 N.W.2d 615 (Ct. App. 1991).....	21
<i>State v. Caibaiosai</i> , 122 Wis. 2d 587, 363 N.W.2d 574 (1985)	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 2006 WI App 92, 292 Wis. 2d 682, 715 N.W.2d 720	6, 12
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 2012 WI App 104, 344 Wis. 2d 142, 822 N.W.2d 885	12
<i>State v. Lohmeier</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 183, 556 N.W.2d 90 (1996)	9, 10, 13
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115.....	4
<i>State v. Nester</i> , 336 S.E.2d 187 (W. Va. 1985)	13
<i>State v. Pulizzano</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 633, 456 N.W.2d 325 (1990)	17
<i>State v. Shomberg</i> , 2006 WI 9, 288 Wis. 2d 1, 709 N.W.2d 370.....	4
<i>State v. St. George</i> , 2002 WI 50, 252 Wis. 2d 499, 643 N.W.2d 777.....	4, 18
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998)	4

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Turk</i> , 154 Wis. 2d 294, 453 N.W.2d 163 (Ct. App. 1990).....	7, 10, 13
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	18
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	18

Statutes

1989 Wis. Act 275	9
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(2).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 885.235(1k).....	5, 19
Wis. Stat. § 904.01	5
Wis. Stat. § 904.02	5
Wis. Stat. § 904.03	5
Wis. Stat. § 940.09	6
Wis. Stat. § 940.09(2)(a)	9
Wis. Stat. § 940.25	5
Wis. Stat. § 940.25(1)(am)	3
Wis. Stat. § 940.25(2)(a)	6, 9

Other Authorities

Wis. JI–Criminal 1266 (2011)	5, 16
